

***IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION***

***WRIT PETITION NO.12274 OF 2025***

Shabeer Babu ... Petitioner

*Versus*

State of Maharashtra,  
Through Addl. Chief Secretary,  
Revenue and Forest Dept. & Ors. ... Respondents

Mr. Sidheshwar Biradar, for the Petitioner

Mrs. R. A. Salunkhe, A.G.P for the Respondents-State

**CORAM : REVATI MOHITE DERE &  
SANDESH D. PATIL, JJ.  
MONDAY, 29<sup>th</sup> SEPTEMBER 2025**

**P.C :**

- 1 Heard learned counsel for the petitioner.
- 2 Issue notice to the respondents. Learned A.G.P waives notice on behalf of all the respondents and seeks time to take instructions.
- 3 At her request, stand over to 13<sup>th</sup> October 2025.

**SANDESH D. PATIL, J.**

**REVATI MOHITE DERE, J.**